

No. 15-599

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL  
PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF KANSAS,  
INDIANA, MISSOURI, AND 19 OTHER STATES AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

GREGORY F. ZOELLER  
*Attorney General of Indiana*  
THOMAS M. FISHER  
*Solicitor General of Indiana*  
302 W. Washington St.  
IGC-South, 5th Floor  
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

CHRIS KOSTER  
*Attorney General of Missouri*  
JAMES R. LAYTON  
*Solicitor General of Missouri*  
P.O. Box 899  
207 W. High Street  
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102

DEREK SCHMIDT  
*Attorney General of Kansas*  
STEPHEN R. McALLISTER  
*Solicitor General of Kansas*  
JEFFREY A. CHANAY  
*Chief Deputy Attorney General*  
BRYAN C. CLARK  
*Assistant Solicitor General  
(Counsel of Record)*  
120 SW 10th Ave., 2nd Floor  
Topeka, Kansas 66612  
(785) 296-2215  
bryan.clark@ag.ks.gov

*Counsel for Amici Curiae States  
(Counsel continued on signature pages)*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF  
*AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .... 3

I. The Third Circuit’s Decision Allows EPA To  
Trample The Very State Rights Congress  
Expressly Protected ..... 3

    A. The Third Circuit’s Decision Disregards The  
    Act’s Plain Language ..... 4

    B. The Third Circuit’s Decision Guts The CWA’s  
    Cooperative Federalism Framework ..... 8

II. The Third Circuit’s Decision Raises Serious  
Tenth Amendment Concerns And Allows EPA  
To Alter The Federal-State Balance Of Authority  
Without A Clear Statement From Congress ... 12

    A. The Third Circuit’s Decision Opens The Door  
    For EPA To Dictate State And Local  
    Governments’ Land-Use Decisions From  
    Coast To Coast ..... 13

    B. The Third Circuit’s Decision Raises Serious  
    Tenth Amendment Concerns ..... 16

C. The Third Circuit's Decision Upends The Traditional Federal-State Balance Without A Clear Statement From Congress, As This Court's Precedents Require . . . . .	20
CONCLUSION . . . . .	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Anacostia Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 798 F. Supp. 2d 210 (D.D.C. 2011) . . . . .	6
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992) . . . . .	10
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) . . . . .	21
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011) . . . . .	19
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) . . . .	4, 9, 19, 22
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 725 (1995) . . . . .	18
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. EPA</i> , 415 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	9, 10
<i>Dioxin / Organochlorine Ctr. v. Clarke</i> , 57 F.3d 1517 (9th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	6
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982) . . . . .	9, 17
<i>FDA. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) . . . . .	20–21
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Env'tl. Protection Agency</i> , 446 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2006) . . . . .	6
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) . . . . .	16, 21

<i>Gulf Restoration Network v. McCarthy</i> , 783 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	15
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining &amp; Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981) . . . . .	19
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) . . . . .	21
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) . . . . .	11, 17, 19
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) . . . . .	16, 19
<i>Pronsolino v. Nastri</i> , 291 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	6, 9, 10, 12, 18
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) . . . . .	6, 11, 17, 20, 21
<i>Sierra Club v. Meiburg</i> , 296 F.3d 1021 (11th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) . . . . .	17, 20, 21, 22
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) . . . . .	19
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) . . . . .	9, 20
<i>Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> , 416 U.S. 1 (1974) . . . . .	18

**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES**

U.S. Const. amend. X	16
5 U.S.C. § 500, <i>et seq.</i>	4
5 U.S.C. § 553	8
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)	10, 11, 16, 21
33 U.S.C. § 1288(b)	11
33 U.S.C. § 1288(f)	10
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	10
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(A)	5
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)	9, 10
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)	7
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(A)	5, 7
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(1)(C)	1, 5, 7, 8
33 U.S.C. § 1313(d)(2)	5, 7
33 U.S.C. § 1313(e)	10, 11, 18
33 U.S.C. § 1313(e)(2)	10
33 U.S.C. § 1314(a)(2)	5
33 U.S.C. § 1329	10, 11
33 U.S.C. § 1329(a)(1)	11
33 U.S.C. § 1329(b)(2)	11
33 U.S.C. § 1329(d)	11
33 U.S.C. § 1329(e)	10

33 U.S.C. § 1329(g) . . . . .	7, 10
33 U.S.C. § 1329(h) . . . . .	10
33 U.S.C. § 1342 . . . . .	10
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14) . . . . .	10
Pub. L. 106-246, 114 Stat. 511 . . . . .	22
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
40 C.F.R. § 130.2(e) . . . . .	5
40 C.F.R. § 130.2(i) . . . . .	8
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
68 Fed. Reg. 13,608 (Mar. 19, 2003) . . . . .	2
65 Fed. Reg. 43,591 (July 13, 2000) . . . . .	21
America’s Watershed Initiative, <i>Mississippi River Watershed Report Card 2</i> (2015), available at <a href="http://americaswater.wpengine.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/10/FINAL-Report-Card-2015_print-ltr-size.pdf">http://americaswater.wpengine.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/10/FINAL-Report-Card-2015_print-ltr-size.pdf</a> . . . . .	16
Chesapeake Bay Watershed Blue Ribbon Finance Panel, <i>Saving a National Treasure: Financing the Cleanup of the Chesapeake Bay</i> , at 8 (Oct. 2004), available at <a href="http://www.chesapeakebay.net/content/publications/cbp_12881.pdf">http://www.chesapeakebay.net/content/publications/cbp_12881.pdf</a> . . . . .	13
Jerry M. Hay, <i>Mississippi River: Historic Sites and Interesting Places</i> (2013) . . . . .	14



Mississippi-Atchafalaya River Basin, Mississippi River Gulf of Mexico Watershed Nutrient Task Force, <http://www.epa.gov/ms-htf/mississippiatchafalaya-river-basin-marb> . . . . . 13

National Research Council, *Mississippi River Water Quality and the Clean Water Act: Progress, Challenges, and Opportunities* 22 (2008), available at <http://www.nap.edu/catalog/12051.html> . . . . . 13, 14

U.S. EPA, Chesapeake Bay TMDL, available at <http://www2.epa.gov/chesapeake-bay-tmdl/chesapeake-bay-tmdl-document> . . . . . *passim*

WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1986) . . . . . 5

Joe S. Whitworth, *Quantified: Redefining Conservation for the Next Economy* (2015) . . . . 15
